
File No. 170496 Committee Item No. -.:..5 ____ _ 
Board Item No. --·=20"----'---

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight 
Board of Supervisors Meeting: 

Date: June 7, 2017 
Date: · June 13, 2017 

Cmte Board 
D D Motion 
D D Resolution 
lZl [X] 
D D 
D D 
D· D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D· D 

OTHER 

Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth.Commission Report 
Introduction Form 
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU 
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 

. Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form.126 - Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

2014-2019 MOU Amend No. 1 - IFPTE local 21 
Controller's Cost Analysis - May 31. 2017 
Referral FYI - May 15. 2017 . 

. OHR Memo - May 5, 2017 

Prepared by: John Carroll Date: June 2. 2017 
Date: June 9, 2017 · Prepared by: _,_J_oh_n_C_a_rr_o_ll ___ _ 

3049 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

FILE NO. 170496 ORDINANCL _.aO. 

[Memorandum of Understanding - International Federation of Professional and Technical 
Engineers, Local 21] . . . 

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2014-2019 

Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the · 

Inter.national Federation of Professional and Techni.cal Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO, to 

extend the PUC/C.IP Planning Function Assignment Pay provision through · 

June 301 2019. 

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times Ne-w Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
subsections or parts of tables. · 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

15 Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 1 

16 to the 2014-2019 Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") between the City and County of 

17 San Francisco and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, 

18 Local 21, AFL-CIO, to extend the PUC/CIP Planning Function Assignment Pay provision 

19 through June 30, 2019. 

20 

21 Amendment No. 1 to the 2014-2019 MOU so implemented is on file with the Clerk of 

22 the Board of Supervisors in Board .File No. 170496. 

23 

24 

25 

Mayor Lee 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1! 

3050 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 n;\labor\as2017\1700401 \01189035.docx 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 :it 

12 

1.3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

. 21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Mayor Lee 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2 



AMENDMENT No. 1 
TO THE 2014-2019 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

AND 
THE INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL 

. AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS LOCAL 21, AFL-CIO 

The parties hereby agree to amend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows, subject to approval by the 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors: 

ARTICLE III: PAY, HOURS AND BENEFIT 

m .. B. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 

6. PUC/CIP Planning Function Assignment Pay 

Employees in the following classificatio~s shall be eligible for special assign,ment pay when 
assigned in writing by the Appointing Officer or designee to a ptoject of the Publfo Utilities 
Commission/Capital Improvement Project (PUC/CIP) that exceeds five million dollars, and 
performing work activities which include responsibility for directing environmental review and 
regulatory-compli~ce for such projects and their deliverables, from the planning phase to post­
construction: 

Planner II (5278) Regulatory Specialist (5620) 
Planner III (5291) Utility Specialist (5602) 
Planner N (5293) Biologist I/II (2483) 
Environmental Review Planner III (5298) 
Environmental Review Planner IV (5299) 

Qualifying employees shall receive a premium equal to 5% of base salary for hours that duties 
described above are actually worked. · · · 

PUC/CIP planning function assignment pay shall not be available to any emplQyee receiving 
supervisory differential adjustment, acting assignment pay, or CIP leadership pay. Employees 
assigned to a project manager classification shall not be eligible to receive this premium. 

This provision shall expire on June 30, ·~ 2019. 

. FOR THE CITY FOR THE UNION 

oale: ~h(tJ . 

~~aL'-
Date: -----:---

Robert Muscat, 
Human Resources Director Executive Director, IFPTE Local 21 

P~el of2 5/2/2017 

3052 



Date: 0 5 - 0 3 - £] 

~AAL,t'.~ ...../suzeR Mason · · 
Employee Relations Director 

'.fuarine Hobin Porter 
Chief Labot Attorney 

Page2 of2 5/2/2017 

3053 



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 

May 31,2017 

Ms. Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
CityHall, Rooin 244 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodl~tt Place 

. San Francisco, CA 94102 

· Ben Rosenfield 
Controller 

Todd Rydstrom 
Deputy Controller 

RE: File Numbers 170494 through 170496 and 170597: Amendments to the Memoranda of 
Understanding (MOU) betwe.en the City and County of San Francisco and various 
collective bargaining units. 

Dear Ms. Caivillo, 

fu accordance· with Ordinance 92-94, I submit a cost analysis of three amendments to 
existing MOUs between the City and County of San Francisco and three employee unions: 
Municipal Attorneys Association, Automotive. Machinists Local 1414, and futernational 
Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers Local 21. The amendments apply to 
the 2014-2019 MOUs for the period July 1, 201.7 through June 30, 2019. 

The City and County of San Franeisco and the Committee of Interns and Residents also 
signed an MOU for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2021. 1bis MOU is excluded 
from our cost analysis due to a longstanding settlement agreement between the City and · 
Union that limits the scope of bargaining to working conditions. 

The amendments to the Municip8;1 Attorney A~sociation and IFPTE Local 21 MOUs are 
extensions of provisions contained in their respective 2014-2017 MO Us and our analysis 
finds no significant fiscal impact. The amendment to the Automotive Machinists MOU 
gives a one-time pay increase of 1.15% to two job classes affecting 9 FTEs. We estimate 
this amendment raises costs by $11,500 inFY2017-18 and $11,900 in.FY 2018-19. 

See Attachments A and B for additional details of the costs for each amended MOU. 

If you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at 554-7500 or Carol Lu of 
my staff at 554-7647. 

cc: 

415-554-7 soo 
415-554-7466 

Micki Callahan, DHR 
Hat'Vey Rose, Budget Analyst 

City Hall • 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place• Room 316 •San Francisco CA 94102-4694 FAX 

3054 

). 

ii 
!i 
' 1 
11 

~ 

ri 

I . 

I 
I 

l 



•j '. 

ATIACHMENT A 

. . 
Amendments to the Memoranda of Understanding oflist~d units from July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2019 
Controller's Office Estimate of Total Costs/(Savings) FY.2017-18 and FY2018-19 

Union Detail 

170494 Municipal Attornevs Association 
. No significant costs. 

170495 Local 1414 Automotive Machinists 
Wages $ 9,000 $ 9,300 
Wage-Related Fringe Increases $ 2,500 $ 2,600 

Total $11,500 $11,900 

170496 IWl'E·Local 21 
No significant costs. 

3055 



ATTACHMENTB 

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, the Office of the Controller conducted a cost analysis 
of three MOUs between the City and County of San Francisco and various employee unions. · 
The attached analysis reviews the MOUs listed below: · 

170494--Municipal Attomeys Association 
170495-Local 1414 Automotive Machinists 
170496-Intemational Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21 

The infonnation below details the results of the analysis of the costs or savings resulting from 
amendments to the affected MOUs: 

File Number 170494-Municipal Attorneys Association 
The amendment to the 2014-2019 MOU extends through June 30, 2019 a provision 
in the 2014-2017 MOU that offers. admini~trative leave t<,? attorneys who are on 
standby. We project this amendment will have no fiscal impact. 

File Number 17049.5-Local 1414 Automotive Machinists 
The amendment to the .2014-2019 MOU gives a one-time pay increase of 1.15% on 
July 1, 2017 to two job classes, Automotive Body and Fender Workers (7306) and 
Car and Auto Painters (7309). ·The increase affects nine FTEs with minimal cost 
increases of $11,500 in FY 2017-18 and $11,900 in FY 2018-19 .. 

File Numbers 17.0496-lnternational Federation of Professional and Technical 
Engineers, Local 21 

The amendment to the 2014-2019 MOU extends through June 30, 2019 a provision 
in the 2014-2017 MOU that gave a 5% premium to employees in certain job classes 
assigned to large Public Utilities Commission Capital Improvement Projects. As the 
amendment extends a little-used existing provisl.on, we project this amendment will . 
have no significant fiscal impact. 

3056 



BOARD of SUPERVISORS 

City Hall 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 

San Francisco 94102-4689 
Tel. No. 554-5184 
Fax No. 554-5163 

TDDffTY No. 554-5227 

MEMORANDUM 
TO: Ben Rosenfield, City Controller, Office of the Controller 

FROM: Erica Major, Assistant Clerk, Government Audit and Oversight Committee 
Boa.rd of Supervisors · 

DATE: May 15, 2017 

SUBJECT: LEGISLATION INTRODUCED - MO Us 

The Board of Supervisors' Government Audit and Oversight Committee has received 
the following proposed legislation, introduced by Mayor Lee on May 9, 2017. 

These matters are tentatively calendared to be heard in Committee on Thursday, 
June 7th, 2017. These matters are being forwarded to you for a cost analysis. 

Please forward your analysis to me at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. 

File No. 170494 

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2014-2019 
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the 
Municipal Attorneys Association, to extend the standby program at the District 
Attorney's Office through June 30, 2019. 

File No. 170495 

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2014-2019 
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the 
Machinists Union, Local 1414, International Association of Machinists & Aerospace 
Workers Machinists Automotive Trades District Lodge 190, to provide a one time wage 
adjustment of 1.15% to represented employees in classifications 7306 Automotive Body 
and Fender Workers and 7309 Car and Auto Painters, effective July 1, 2017. 

3057 



Referral from Office of the Clerk of the Board 
Government Audit and Oversight Committee 
May 15, 2017 
Page2 

File No. 170496 

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2014-2019 
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the 
International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO, to 
extend the PUC/CIP Planning Function Assignment Pay provision through June 30, 
2019. 

c: Michelle Allersma, Office of the Controller 
Carol Lu, Office of the Controller 

3058 



City and County of San Francisco 
Micki Callahan 

Human Resources Director 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: May 5, 2017 

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 

FROM: 

Board of SupervifE_~ 

on 
Employee Relations Director 

Department of Human Resources 
Connecting People with Purpose 

www.sfdhr.org 

SUBJECT: Amendments to the 2014-2019 Memoranda of Understanding between Unions 
and the City and County of San Francisco 

On behalf of the Honorable Mayor Edwin M. Lee, the Department of Human Resources is pleased 
to forward you the following amendments to the 2014-2019 Memoranda of Understanding for 
the Automotive Machinists No.1414, l.F.P.T.E Local 21 and the Municipal Attorneys' Association. 
On March 7 and 21, 2017, the Board of Supervisors approved two-year contract extension with 
25 of the City's Unions including Automotive Machinists No. 1414, l.F.P.T.E Local 21 and the 
Municipal Attorneys' Association. In preparing the revised MOUs which will take effect July 1, 
2017, Employee Relations staff noted a number of changes that should have been included in the 
original extension amendments including program premiums that were scheduled to expire on 
June 30, 2017 and a salary adjustment previously agreed to take effect on July 1, 2017. 

Please find enclosed for each Amendment: 

• One original FINAL Amendment with original Ordinance 

• Two copies of the Ordinance 

Please refer these amendments to the app.ropriate committee at your earliest convenience. 

Thank you. 

C: Micki Callahan, Human Resources Director 

One South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor• San Frandsco, CA 94103-5413 • (415) 557-4800 

3059 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
SAN FRANCISCO 

TO: Angela Calvillo,· Clerk of the Boa 

FROM: V Mayor Edwin M. Lee:.-:::::.c._~~.c..., 

EDWIN M. LEE 

RE: Memorandum of Understandi g - Inter ational Federation of Professional 
and Technical Engineers, Local 21 

DATE: May 9, 2017 

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is an ordinance adopting and 
implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2014-2019 Memorandum of Understanding 
between the City and County of San Francisqo and the International Federation of 
Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO, to extend the PUC/CIP 
Planning Function Assignment Pay provision through June 30, 2019. 

I respectfully request a waiver of the 30-day hoid and that this item be heard in the 
Government Audit and Oversight Committee on May 17, 2017. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Mawuli Tugbenyoh (415) 554-5168, 

t}1 

1 DR. CARL TON 8. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102·4681 

TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 

, 3060 


